

City of Abilene Planning and Zoning Commission Agenda

Notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Planning & Zoning Commission of City of Abilene to be held on January 7, 2020 at 1:30 PM at City Hall, 555 Walnut Street, Council Chambers, Abilene, Texas, for the purpose of considering the following agenda items.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PUBLIC COMMENTS

There will be no votes or any formal actions taken on subjects presented during public comment. The public comment period will only allow members of the public to present ideas and information to city officials and staff.

MINUTES

1. Approval of minutes from previous meeting on December 3, 2019

PLATS

- 2. **FP-5319:** A Plat of Antilley Road Subdivision, Section 4, Abilene, Taylor County, Texas **ZONING**
- Z-2020-02: Public hearing and possible vote to recommend approval or denial to City Council on a request from Windmill Circle Partners and Oldham Partners, agents Tony Conder and Don Whitehead, to rezone property from Agricultural Open Space (AO) to General Commercial (GC) District; Legal description being a certain 17.252-acre tract of vacant land out of southeast quarter of Blind Asylum Lands Section 62 in City of Abilene, Taylor County, Texas and located near northeast corner of Loop 322 and Industrial Boulevard
- 4. CUP-2020-02: Public hearing and possible vote to recommend approval or denial to City Council on a request from Windmill Circle Partners and Oldham Partners, agents Tony Conder and Don Whitehead, for Conditional Use Permit allowing retail sale and rental of trucks and other large vehicles and equipment in a General Commercial District; Legal Description being approximately 12 acres of vacant land out of southeast quarter of Blind Asylum Lands Section 62 in City of Abilene, Taylor County, Texas and located near northeast corner of Loop 322 and Industrial Boulevard

- Z-2020-03: Public hearing and possible vote to recommend approval or denial to City Council on a request from Parramore Square LLC, agent John Scott, to amend existing Planned Development (PD) District Number 159A, specifically by increasing the density of semi-detached dwellings allowed therein; Legal description being all of Block A in Parramore's Subdivision in City of Abilene, Taylor County, Texas and occupying all of block bounded by Beech, Orange, Parramore and North 7th Streets
- 6. TC-2020-01: Public hearing and possible vote to recommend approval or denial to City Council, on a request from the City of Abilene to abandon 80-foot-wide segment of right-of-way dedicated for Cherry Street and extending 80 to 100 feet south from right-of-way for South 14th Street
- 7. OAM-2019-03: (TABLED FROM MEETING IN DECEMBER) Public hearing and possible vote to recommend approval or denial to City Council on proposed amendments to Land Development Code for the City of Abilene, removing the entire text of existing Section 2.4.4.2 in Chapter 2 (Zoning Regulations) and which specifically concerns carports and patio covers, replacing said existing text with a new Section 2.4.4.2 regulating the size, height, placement and architectural character of certain carports and patio covers; and adopting new definitions of both "carport" and "patio cover" as those terms appear in Chapter 5 (Definitions) of the Land Development Code

DIRECTORS REPORT

There will be no votes or any formal actions taken on subjects presented during public comment. The public comment period will only allow members of the public to present ideas and information to city officials and staff.

8. Recent City Council decisions regarding items recommended by the Planning and Zoning Commission

ADJOURNMENT

Notice

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Abilene will provide for reasonable accommodations for persons attending meetings. To better serve you, requests should be received forty-eight (48) hours prior to scheduled meetings. Please contact the City Secretary's Office at 325-676-6208. Telecommunication device for the deaf is 325-676-6360.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above meeting notice was posted on the bulletin board at the City Hall of the City of Abilene, Texas, on the 3rd day of January, 2019, at 3:15 p.m.

Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary